TABLE OF CONTENTS

2008 JUNI

F

I

Executive Summary

SUMMATry ..o 7
TIMELINE oo 8
Introduction

PUIPOSE ... 11
Fire HISTOIY ....oooiiiiiii e 12
California Lightning Siege Fires ..o, 12
Setting the Stage

Preparedness ............cooiiiiiiiii i 17
Early Season Fire ACtivIty ..........c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 18

Siege Summary Part I:

STALISTICS .ot 21

Siege Summary Part II: The Fist 10 Days

June 20, Friday: The Lightning Storm ... 29
June 21, Saturday: Lightning Activity Increases ...............cccccoooioiiiiiiii.. 29
June 22, Sunday: Creating Order Out of Chaos ..................cccocoii 30
June 23, Monday: Evacuations and Life Threat ... 33
June 24, Tuesday: Early Successes ..............c.cooiiiiiiiiii 34
June 25, Wednesday: Governor and Cal MAC ... 34
June 26, Thursday: Weather and Social Impacts ................... 37

June 27-30, Friday Through Monday:

Weather, Governor’s Briefing and Presidential Declaration ......................... 38

Siege Summary Part Ill: Tuesday, July 1

Siege Summary Part IV: July 2-August 5

July 2, Wednesday: The Gap Fire ... 57
July 3, Thursday: The First Life Lost ............cccocoiiiiiiiiii 57
July 4, Friday: Fires Hamper Holiday Events ... 58

RE STEGTIE



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Siege Summary Part IV: July 2-August 5
July 5-6, Saturday and Sunday:

Inversion Helps Fire Fighters ... 61
July 7-10, Monday Through Thursday:

Critical Wind Event: ... 61
July 8, Tuesday: International AssiStance ................ccccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii 62

July 9, Wednesday: Governor Requests
Additional Federal Resources ...............c.coociiiiiiiiiiii 62

July 10, Thursday: Governor Visits Shasta Complex ................cccooooiiiii 65

July 11, Friday: Civilian Fatality and Increased
National Guard Mobilization .................ccociiiiii 65

July 12, Saturday: Flash Flood in

Southern California ..o 65
July 13-16, Sunday Through Wednesday:

Critical Infrastructure Repairs ............ccocooiiiiiiiiiii 66
July 17, Thursday: Presidential Visit ... 66
July 18, Friday: Demobilization and Redeployment: .......................oo 71
July 20, Sunday: The Fire Fight Continues ... 71
July 21-24, Monday Through Thursday,

Additional Lightning ... 71
July 25, Friday: Fire Fighter Fatality ... 72
July 26, Saturday: A Second Fire Fighter Fatality ... 72
July 27- August 4, Sunday Through Monday:

Progress in the Fire Fight ... 75
August 5, Tuesday: Final Tragedy of the Siege ... 76
Epilogue
Epilogue ..o 79
Appendices
Appendix I: Complex Summaries ...............ccoooiiiiiiiiii 85
Appendix II: State and Federal Proclamations

and Executive Orders ...........c.c.oooiiiiiiiiiii 155
Appendix IIT: Acknowledgements ... 164

2008 JUNE FIRE STEGT



